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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed demolition of existing conservatory and replacement with single-storey side garden room. Erection of Flag Pole.

	Site Address/Location:
	Cut Thorn Farm Shire Lane Hurst Green BB7 9QR

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Aighton, Bailey & Chaigley Parish Council:
	No objection

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways: 
	Local Highways Authority raise no objection to the proposal of the single storey side garden room to replace the existing conservatory. Due to the location of the flagpole, it is not anticipated to interfere with the highway, therefore there is no objection on highway safety grounds.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No additional representations received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1: Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1: General Considerations
Policy DMG2: Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3: Transport & Mobility
Policy DMH5: Residential and Curtilage Extensions 
Policy DME1: Protecting Trees And Woodland

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/1997/0061
Extension to existing dwelling and erection of double garage/store to replace existing timber garage
Approved with Conditions

3/1978/1084
Proposed single-storey extension to dwelling
Approved with Conditions


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is occupied by a two storey, detached dwelling located just outside the village boundary of Hurst Green. The site is located within the Forest of Bowland National Landscape and forms part of a cluster of dwellings. A Public Right of Way runs to the west of the application site and then extends round the rear boundary, linking to the northern part of the village. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposed development is for the demolition of the existing uPVC conservatory and replacement with a stone built single storey side extension. It should be noted that the drawings have been amended prior to the determination of the application following concerns raised regarding the height of the flagpole and the window design/materials. 

The proposed extension would be located to the side of the dwelling and would be set back approximately 3.2 metres from the front of the dwelling. The extension would have a width of approximately 3.6 metres and a depth of approximately 7.7 metres. The extension would have a parapet with a glass roof and would be constructed of stone to match the existing dwelling with aluminium windows in brown to match the main dwelling. The windows to the front elevation have now been amended so they are narrower and taller in height, providing a contemporary contrast with the main dwelling. Two similar windows and patio doors would be inserted to the side elevation of the extension and a long narrow window to the rear elevation.

A flagpole is also proposed to the side of the existing garage. The submitted plans indicate that this would have a total height of approximately 5.5m. 


	Principle of Development:

The application relates to the extension of an existing dwellinghouse. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in principle, subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations and compliance with the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 provides specific guidance in relation to amenity and states that all development must:

‘1. not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2.  provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3.  have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible’

The proposed extension would be sited to the east of the dwelling and therefore would not face any neighbouring residential properties. As such, the proposal would not result in any adverse impact to the amenity of neighbouring properties, in accordance with the residential amenity section of Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance and Heritage Impacts:

Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states:

‘The landscape and character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and enhanced. Any development will need to contribute to the conservation of the natural beauty of the area.

As a principle the Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials’.

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 provides specific guidance in relation to design and states:

‘All development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style [and] consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. Particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.’

In addition, Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG2 states that:

‘In protecting the designated Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty the council will have regard to the economic and social well being of the area. However the most important consideration in the assessment of any development proposals will be the protection, conservation and enhancement of the landscape and character of the area avoiding where possible habitat fragmentation. Where possible new development should be
accommodated through the re-use of existing buildings, which in most cases is more appropriate than new build. development will be required to be in keeping with the character of the landscape and acknowledge the special qualities of the AONB by virtue of its size, design, use of material, landscaping and siting. The AONB management plan should be considered and will be used by the council in determining planning applications’

There is no objection to the demolition of the single storey side extension and replacement with a flat roof extension with roof lantern. The external materials of the walls would match the main dwelling which is considered to be an improvement on the existing conservatory. The window design has been amended ahead of the determination of the application to provide a modern contrast to the existing dwelling. The use of aluminium within the Forest of Bowland National Landscape is an improvement on the previously proposed uPVC windows and would preserve the landscape and character of the area. Whilst the extension would likely be visible from Shire Lane and further to the south of the site along Longridge Road (at a distance), it would constitute a subservient addition to the main dwelling, with appropriate materials of construction. 

With regards to the flagpole at a height of approximately 5.5m, this has been reduced from 6m. This would be visible from the road at Shire Lane and from the Public Right of Way that runs along the rear of the site, however it is not considered to detract from the special qualities of the Forest of Bowland National Landscape, nor would it be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The flagpole would be slightly taller than the existing garage but would be partially screened by trees located within the site boundary when viewed from the long-distance views along Longridge Road. On balance, due to the presence of surrounding buildings of a similar height and existing screening within the site boundary, the flagpole height is considered to be acceptable. 

As such, the proposal is considered to accord with Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.


	Highways and Parking:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG3 states that:

‘all development proposals will be required to provide adequate car parking and servicing space in line with currently approved standards’. 

In addition, Policy DMG1 states that all development must:

‘1. consider the potential traffic and car parking implications.
2. ensure safe access can be provided which is suitable to accommodate the scale and type of traffic likely to be generated’. 

The proposal would not result in the loss of off-street car parking provision. The Local Highway Authority have been consulted on the proposal and whilst they have no objections, they note that Public Right of Way FP03058 must not be obstructed during construction work. They also do not consider that the size of the flag to be mounted on the pole would interfere with the highway.

As such, the proposal is considered to comply with Policies DMG3 and DMG1 with regards to the level of parking provision. 
 

	Landscape/Ecology:

With regards to biodiversity net-gain, the development is exempt from having to achieve the mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain requirement as it is a householder application. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the amended scheme is considered to be acceptable and the application is recommended for approval. 


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted subject to condition(s).
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